
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 1.30 pm in the Whickham Room  
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 18 January 2024.  

 
3   Preventing Youth Crime and Serious Violence (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
Presentation of Mike Batty, Interim Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning 
& Resilience.  
  

4   Annual Progress Update on Children's Social Care Improvement Plan 
(Pages 45 - 54) 
 
Presentation of Andrea Houlahan, Deputy Strategic Director of Childrens Social Care and 
Lifelong Learning 
  

5   Overview of Virtual School Annual Report (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
Report of Linda Mason, Headtacher and Virtual Schools Lead 
  

6   Hub Investment Changes and Service Delivery (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
Report of Rob Kitchen, Music Service Manager 
  

7   Work Programme (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
Report of Democratic Services 
  

8   Any Other Business  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor D Burnett in the Chair 

 Councillors: D Burnett (Vice-Chair), L Caffrey, 
B Clelland, P Craig, K Henderson, H Kelly, 
K McCartney, R Mullen, A Ord, M Ord, D Robson 
and Rachel Walton 
 

Also in Attendance:    Councillors: G Haley 
 

Officers:  S Dunn, A Houlahan, J Whitehead. 
 

Apologies:  
 

Councillors: M Hall, E McMaster, J Mohammed and 
L Moir 

 
118 Minutes  

 
119 Schools Performance Overview Report  

 
The Committee received a detailed report detailing the position of Gateshead schools in 
relation to:  

• Ofsted Inspection findings for September 2022 - December 2023 
• Outcomes of Gateshead students in relation to tests and examinations 
• Exclusions in Gateshead for the academic year 2022-2023 
• Elective Home Education (Academic Year 2022-23) 
• School Attendance (Academic Year 2022-23: Autumn and Spring Term) 

Data included in the report relating to OSFTED scores relates to the overall scores given. It 
was noted that some schools also have outstanding elements and that inspections have been 
positive.  

OFSTED inspections will be paused until the end of January and training needs need to be 
completed by 19 January 2024. All school inspectors need to receive mandatory training; a 
majority of the Gateshead School Inspections Team are serving inspectors and do additional 
training.  

Information on permanent exclusions will be included in the next School Performance 
Overview Report. Concerns were raised by the Committee that permanent exclusions of 
SEND students are disproportionately high. An advocacy offer is available to parents to 
challenge permanent exclusions, although few parents challenge exclusions. There are plans 
to expand this into a wider advocacy offer for parental support.  

The Committee discussed home education. There is an expectation that the numbers of 
students in home education will decrease to match pre pandemic levels. Numbers are 
beginning to decline, but the reasons for home schooling remain predominantly related to 
mental health. Prior to the pandemic, reasoning mainly related to religious motivations. Where 
children are removed from school due to mental health struggles, a connection is maintained 
with a focus on re integrating students into schooling. Extreme struggles with mental health 
have been exacerbated by the pandemic and coping levels in schools.  

Some concerns were raised about children who are home educated being more at risk of 
radicalisation. Parents of children being home educated have a staff contact at the Council 
who reports that parents tend to be engaged w
[...]
 to a future 
committee on school readmission rates.  

REOLVED:  

i. The Work Programme was agreed.  
ii. An item responding to child poverty will be added to the 2024/25 work programme.  
iii. An item on school readmission rates will be added to the 2024/25 work programme.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Thursday, 18th January, 2024  

 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 

Page 6



 
     Families OSC 

Date: 7 March 2024 
 

 
Title of Report: Serious Violence Duty 
 
         
 
Purpose of report  
 

1. This report is largely reproduced from a report presented to Gateshead 
Community Safety Board (CSB) on 19 January 2024. Over the last 12 
months the CSB has been pursuing a programme of ‘deep dives’ into the 
priorities identified in the most recent Community Safety Partnership Plan. 
Text added to the report for Families OSC is in red. 
 

2. This is a dual-purpose report. Section 2 explains the background to the 
preparation of the Gateshead Local Action Plan for Serious Violence, and 
Sections 3 to 5 provide additional context, fulfilling the purpose of a ‘deep 
dive’ into violent crime. 
 

2 Statutory requirements 
 
2.1 Members of the Board will recall that the Police, Crime, Sentencing and 
Courts Act 2022 (PCSC Act) introduced a Serious Violence Duty, which applies to 
certain ‘specified bodies’, i.e. Chief Constables, the National Probation Service, 
Youth Offending Teams, Fire & Rescue Services, Integrated Care Boards and 
Local Authorities, supported by the ‘relevant authorities, i.e. prison authorities, 
youth custody authorities and educational authorities. 

2.2 A local  agreement was reached  across Northumbria  that the  process  would  
be led  by  the Violence Reduction Unit (VRU)  within the  Office  of the Police &  
Crime  Commissioner (OPCC), in recognition of the expertise which it  has 
amassed  since  its  inception in  2019,  and consistent  with Paragraph 6 of the 
Statutory  Guidance  on the Duty  issued  by the  Ho
[...]
4 Following the local workshop in September, an action plan has been developed 
with partners.  Attached at Appendix 2, the draft plan outlines how Gateshead will 
tackle and prevent serious violence locally.  In view of the compressed timescale for 
preparing the action plan, work will be continuing up to and possibly beyond the 
date of the Board meeting, with a view to arriving at a final version which reflects 
existing partner priorities in relation to Serious Violence and demonstrates ‘joined 
up working’. The final version is now attached for Families OSC. This first action 
plan has been prepared on a 12-month basis but there may be merit in considering 
planning over a longer period, maybe three years, when the next version is 
prepared. 
 
 4.5 The CSB endorsed the Local Action Plan, agreed  a delegation to approve final 
changes, and  noted that the Local  Action Plan will be  incorporated within the 
overall Community Safety  Partnership Plan for  2024-2026,  and  subject to 
performance  management arrangements  being developed for the CSB. 
 
5. Serious Violence Response Strategy 2024 – 2029 
5.1 The draft Northumbria Serious Violence Response Strategy is attached at 
Appendix 3.  This strategy will be presented to members of the VRU Strategic 
Board for sign off on 29 January, prior to it being sent to the Home Office the 
following week. 
Recommendations 
 
6. OSC Families are recommended to:  

(a) note and comment on the information provided in the report. 
 
REPORT OF: Interim Head of Community Safety and Violence Reduction 

Director  
 
CONTACT: michaelbatty@gateshead.gov.uk 07970 271528 

                 steven.hume@northumbria-pcc.gov.uk        07925 148940  
   

Page 13

mailto:steven.hume@northumbria-pcc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Serious Violence Action Plan – Gateshead February 2024 - January 2025 version 12 220124 
This first Action Plan under the Serious Violence Duty covers a 12-month period. Where a mu
[...]
 E S P O N S E  S T R A T E G Y  2 0 2 4 - 2 9

APPENDIX 1: CONSULTATION THEMES

Page 43



W H A T  S P E C I F I C  L I N K S  W O U L D
P A R T N E R S  L I K E  O N  B A C K  C O V E R  

F O R  C S P  W O R K / S O C I A L S ?

N O R T H U M B R I A  R E S P O N S E
S T R A T E G Y  2 0 2 4 - 2 9

WWW.NORTHUMBRIA-PCC.GOV.UK

@NORTHUMBRIAVRU

@NORTHUMBRIAPCC

VRU@NORTHUMBRIA-PCC.GOV.UK

Page 44

http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/NorthumbriaVRU
https://twitter.com/NorthumbriaPCC


Page 1 of 10 

 
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
07 March 2024  

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Journey to Excellence…The story so far…  
 
REPORT OF:  Andrea Houlahan, Deputy Strategic Director, 

Children’s Social Care, Early Help and Specialist 
Services  

  __________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
 
This report will provide Members with an overview and progress update in relation to 
areas identified for improvement from inspection activity and quality assurance work 
and to highlight our key areas of focus for improvement following our own annual  
self assessment.  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
 

1. This report provides members with an overview and progress update in relation 
to the areas identified for development from inspection activity by Ofsted, 
specifically our Focussed Visit which took place in September 2021 and short 
ILACs inspection which took place in April 2019. The report will detail how we 
have taken learning from compliments, complaints, peer reviews, thematic and 
case file audits to improve practice and highlight key areas for priority focus in 
2024-25  .  
 

Background 
 

2. Children’s Services, as part of Ofsted's framework for inspecting local authority 
children services (ILACS), are required to engage in a variety of Joint Area 
Targeted, Thematic and Focussed Visit inspections, as well as an ILACs 
(Inspection of Loca
[...]
undertaken the following -  

 
(i)(v)     Challenge of social work practice and quality and impact of supervision 

and contingency planning for children in need. 

 
Our supervision policy document which underpins the way in which supervision 
should be delivered has been revised and relaunched. An external consultant has 
delivered extensive training and workshops with all managers and Independent 

Page 47



Page 4 of 10 

Reviewing Officer to support with the improvement of supervision. Our audits tell us 
that this area of practice has improved.  
 
We have introduced a Child In Need scrutiny panel to review all children’s Child In 
Need plans and ensure that the work required to support these families is timely and 
meeting need. Initial findings indicate that we have robust plans for children and 
continually ensure that contingencies are in place to avoid drift and delay.   
  
 

 
(ii) Quality of plans and life story work 

 
Our workforce development training plan has been reviewed and there has been 
a re-emphasis on ensuring that we have quality plans for children. A new training 
programme has been delivered to staff and our audits tell us that this work has 
improved, and we are now seeing SMART plans which detail the support and 
work required to ensure that children’s needs are being addressed.  
 
In relation to life story work, over the past 24months we have undertaken 
extensive work to reinstate the importance of this work with practitioners. We 
have work in collaboration with Blue Cabin, an independent provider to complete 
and deliver life story work to our children and we have revised policies. We now 
have a number of dedicated workers who are life story work champions and 
support our workforce to complete this work. Our work in this area is a continued 
priority.  

 
(iii)      The pace of change in relation to, and the quality of services for, disabled 

children.  
 

In 2019 there were some concerns about the stability of the Disabl
[...]
hat 96% of our children in out of borough placements have a Personal 
Education Plan. To further ensure a robust oversight of children living out of 
borough, these children are in receipt of visits from Independent Reviewing 
Officers.  

 
 

(vi) The routine inclusion of the views of children and their families in audits. 
 

Our quality assurance framework has been refreshed and to enhance the quality 
and learning from our audits we now routinely seek to gather family feedback. At 
times this can be a challenge when families do not wish to engage in the 
process. Some of the feedback we received in our Qu 3 audits include: 

 
“Everything is better… the social worker is helping… everything was going OK 
and has no problems with social services involvement. ‘I am happy with the 
support at the moment’ and when asked if she felt anything could be improved by 
the social worker she said no”. 

 
“Child was asked on a scale of 0 – 10 (where 0 is Social Worker is rubbish and 
10 is she is really good) where would he put his SW, child said a 10 and when 
asked why, he said she listens to him. 

 
“Mam said SW ‘does nothing but help us’’ if I need her, I can ring or text her, 
child loves her”. 
 

15. Priorities for 2023/2024   
 
Having taken the learning from both previous Ofsted inspections we have 
extended our plans to strengthen practice and develop a Journey to Excellence 
plan which identifies 8 key areas of improvement that the service is currently 
working on. Progress against each area is outlined: 
 

 
15. Expand and strengthen our Early Help Prevention  

 
 Our ambition is to expand and strengthen the Early Help prevention offer to all 
children and young people across the Gateshead system to ensure it is rooted in 
wider locality working and schools.  
 
To achieve this we have; developed 6 family hubs across the borough which 
offer a range of support services to families in their local communities, revised 
and relaunched a new Early Help assessment
[...]
 School 
   
 ___________________________________________________________________  
 
Purpose of Report   
  
This report provides a progress update on the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) of 
attainment outcomes, attendance, and suspensions for Children in our Care for the 
academic year 2022 – 2023.  

 

Important to note there are two data sets of Key Performance Indicators for Children 
In Our Care (CIOC). Local Area Interactive Tool data (LAIT) includes all children in 
care in Gateshead’s Schools including other local authority children. NCER data 
includes children in the care of Gateshead only.  

This data can be analysed at individual child level and can demonstrate the impact of 
a young person’s life journey for example SEND, months in care, age at start of care, 
placement moves.  If the cohort is small, one young person’s outcomes can have a 
significant impact on the overall performance in any year.  It is therefore important to 
analyse CIOC at an individual level to help shape future support and intervention that 
schools and the Virtual School can put in place to improve individual CIOC outcomes.  

Virtual School has used this data to inform the Self Evaluation and the school 
improvement plan. The progress against which is monitored by a new Governing 
Board with school head teachers from all phases, social care, ESI senior heads of 
service areas, foster carers, Councillor Weatherly and the Corporate Parenting Board. 
Both have received the full Annual Report.  

___________________________________________________________________  
  
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



1. Attendance (KPI)  
a. LAIT data  

The table shows the % absence from school of children who have been cared for 
continuously for at least 12 months (LAIT)  

  
•   Absence from school has shown a slight increase compared to 2021 but is lower 

than national absence. 
  

  Trend  National  
Rank  

Quartile  

2022  
  

45  B  

  

2017 – 2022, Attendance  

  
 

• Gateshead’s absence for children in need is better than national. 
• Gateshead’s persistent absence is lower than national   

  

 

Page 56



b. NCER 2022/23      Gateshead (purple) National (black) 
  
 •  Gateshead’s performance is better than National CIOC in all the indicators 

below.   

 

2.  Exclusion/suspensions (KPI)  

a.  LAIT data 

% of children who have been cared for continuously for at least 12 months with at least 
one fixed term suspension.  

 

  

 

 

Page 57



b. NCER 2022/23  

• Fixed term exclusions show a decreasing number of at least one 
fixed term suspension in 2022 – 2023  
 

2022 - 2023  11.82%    
 

               
• 29 CIOC had more than 2 suspensions        
• 18 CIOC had more than 3 suspensions of which 5 were in AP and 

1 in specialist setting  

c. Permanent Exclusions  
2020 - 2021  0  
2021 - 2022  0  
2022 - 2023  0  

  

 •  No Permanent Exclusions for the last three years.  

 

3. Outcomes (KPI)  

a. Early Years Foundation Stage 

 

Page 58



 •  2023 EYFS outcomes are below national.   

  

b. Key Stage 1    

 

  
 

•  Key Stage 1 performance is below national in reading, maths, and science but 
above in writing. However, a combined RWM Gateshead is above national 
performance.  

  

 c. Key Stage 2   

 •  LAIT data (Year on Year Comparative Data 2017 – 2022 shows Gateshead’s 
CIOC have performed better than National CIOC across all KS2 indicators in 
2022. 

• Data indicates Gateshead performance is in the top two quartiles nationally, 
except for Maths.  

•  NCER data shows Key Stage 2 performance is above national across 
reading, maths, GPS and combined RWM, writing is close to National. (See 
overleaf) 

Page 59



 
 

d. Key Stage 4   

LAIT Data  
• Gateshead’s CIOC have performed better than National CIOC for Attainment 

8* Score in 2022.   
• Data indicates Gateshead performance is in the top two quartiles nationally for 

Attainment 8, the third quartile for the Progress 8* measure, and there is no 
measure or quartile for 9 -4 including English and maths (cohort was too small 
to report on).  

• However local data shows 17.5% in 2022 and 19.5% in 2023 CIOC achieved 
9-4 English and Maths which is below Gateshead’s 2021 data, but this was the 
year in which results were based on teachers’ judgements and there was a 
national rise in data for this cohort of CIOC.    

NCER Data  
• NCER data for 2023 indicates an Attainment 8 score of 19.4 compared with 

the National figure of 18.6  
• The Progress 8 measure is -1.58 compared with a national figure of -1.4.   

6.8% of Gateshead’s CIOC achieved English and Maths at Level 5 and above 
with a cohort of 44 compared to a national figure of 9.0%.  

Page 60



  
 
              
Conclusion - Summary of strengths and key actions  
  

Strengths  
 

• Areas of strength include that at KS1 Gateshead children are preforming 
above the national average in RWM combined.   

• Gateshead’s CIOC have performed better than National CIOC across all KS2 
indicators in 2022.   

• NCER data for 2023 Key Stage 4 indicates an Attainment 8 score of 19.4 
compared with the National figure of 18.6   

• There have been no permanent Exclusions for the last three years.   
• Gateshead’s attendance is better than National CIOC in all the indicators.   

 

Key actions  
 

• Fixed Term suspensions require a further reduction.  Through analysis look at 
schools with high numbers, CIOC with more than 1 FTE, and reasons for 
suspension.  Work with schools to reduce number of fixed term suspensions 
further.  

• Virtual school will continue to monitor attendance of all cared for children to 
ensure all achieve 95%  

Page 61



• Virtual school new structure with additional capacity.  Implemented in 
December 2023 in part internal recruitment and external by April 2024  

• Virtual School Governing Board established with clear Terms of Reference 
and a range of internal and external stakeholders  

• Further develop interventions in conjunction with Designated Teachers to 
support all key areas to maintain in line with national performance and close 
the gap with all children.  

• Fixed Term suspensions require a further reduction. Through analysis look at 
schools with high numbers, CIOC with more than 1 FTE, and reasons for 
suspension.  Work with schools to reduce number of fixed term suspensions 
further.  

• Continue to monitor attendance of all cared for children to ensure all achieve 
95%  

• New EPEP implemented and used by the virtual school casework team to 
ensure appropriate targets are set and reviewed.   

 

Recommendations 

OSC Families are recommended to: 

• Note and comment on the information provided in the report.  

 
 
REPORT OF:   Linda Mason, Head of Virtual School, 

Education, Schools and Inclusion   
 

Contact: Linda Mason (lindamason@gateshead.gov.uk)  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 62

mailto:lindamason@gateshead.gov.uk


 
     Families OSC 

Date: 08 February 2024 
 

 
Title of Report: Gateshead Music Service and The Music Hub Investment 

Programme 
 
         
 
Purpose of report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Families OSC on recent changes 
to Gateshead Music Service including with regards to the recent Music Hub 
Investment Programme.  

 
Background 
 

2. Gateshead Music Service is the Council’s music education service for 
schools and families in Gateshead and is currently the Hub Lead 
Organisation (HLO) for Gateshead and South Tyneside Music Education. As 
HLO we hold the music education hub grant from the Department for 
Education, administered through Arts Council England, of approximately 
£480,000, of which we devolve £220,000 to South Tyneside Council to 
support their music service. As a hub we also work in partnership with 
several key music education stakeholders based in Gateshead, including: 
the Glasshouse ICM, Gem Arts, Side by Side Arts, Lawnmowers 
Independent Thea
[...]
ing on 
shared responsibility for the leadership of the hub and allowing Gateshead 
Council to have decision making powers that affect music education for 
children and young people living in Gateshead. North Tyneside will act as 
the Hub Lead Organisation until it is appropriate to transition into the new 
Combined Authority set up. North Tyneside will be the legal entity that 
receives the Music Hub Grant from Arts Council England and will 
subsequently devolve grant allocations to each LA. There will be a new 
advisory board formed to support ratification of funding conditions set by Arts 
Council England and the DFE.  
 
Being part of this consortium allows Gateshead Council to draw down 
£260,000 in grant funding and an additional £90,000 capital grant for new 
instruments, for academic year Sept 24/25. The newly formed Music Hub 
should reduce time resource allocation placed on our financial services as 
they will no longer need to provide Arts Council England with quarterly 
amalgamated management accounts for Gateshead and South Tyneside. 
We also hope the new Hub will bring new shared ways of working and 
central resources reducing costs. The new hub does have financial 
implications as we will lose our current £9,000, we receive from South 
Tyneside to manage the current HLO. We will also be expected to contribute 
a 3% grant top slice to the new HLO to support operational costs. Annual 
savings of approximately £18,000 will need to be made to support the new 
Hub Format.       
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

5. OSC Families are recommended to:  
 

(a) Note and consider the inclusive offer to all from the Gateshead Music 
Service. 

 
 
REPORT OF: Rob Kitchen, Music Service Manager 
 
CONTACT:  robkitchen@gateshead.gov.uk 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for OSC 
Gateshead Music Service and The 
Music Hub Investment Programme

ROB KITCHEN MUSIC SERVICE MANAGER 

P
age 67



Music Service Updates 
•Working regularly with 95% of schools – in contact with all schools

•Over 200hrs of teaching/week engaging with over 10,000 Children and Young People

• Partnership working with the Glasshouse ICM, Gem Arts, Gateshead Cultural Education 
Partnership, Side by Side Arts, the Soundroom, South Tyneside Council and national 
partners.

•Bespoke, flexible and holistic approach so all children can access a music education – 
SEND 1-1, Musical Nurture Groups, Holiday activity and food (HAF) projects.

•Reverberate – Youth Advisory Board

•New website for families and schools with info and digital resources and Gateshead music 
curriculum 

•Music tutors on secure teachers pay and conditions permanent contracts.

•New North East Music Hub will bring new partnerships, shared ways of working, 
resources and expertise.

P
age 68



Hub Investment 
Programme
•In 2022 Arts Council England (ACE) and the Department for 
Education (DFE) announced a new competitive bidding process 
to secure the Music Hub grant.

•New geographic regions announced covering North East LA7 + 
Darlington.

•We formed a consortium with LA partners – only viable option 
for a competitive bid.

•We await outcome to be announced - April 24 

•We will have to financially contribute a 3% top slice of our 
music hub grant to the new NE Music Hub, though this will 
open up additional funding opportunities, resource sharing.

P
age 69



Next Steps 
•Continue to diversify offer and ensure all schools are aware of 
the new inclusive approaches.

•Work with LA partners in the formation of the new NE Music 
Hub.

•Develop new forms of income generation, such as alternative 
provision models for schools and UKSPF Youth Fund.

•Continue to advocate to schools the importance of a strong 
music education offer. 

P
age 70



  

      

 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Work Programme 2023-24 
  
REPORT OF:             Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 

___________________________________
[...]
• Progress Update on delivery of SEND Strategy (to include 

progress against all 4 priorities; SEND tribunal data; 
pathways into EET for those with SEND)  

• Work Programme  

30 November 2023 
 

• Performance Management and Improvement Framework – 
Six Month Update – 2023-24 

• Delivery of Therapy Services for children - impact and 
outcomes 

• Overview of delivery of mental health services for children 
and young people (to include the joint report for new 
initiatives in Gateshead looking at children’s mental health) 

• Work Programme 

18 January 2024 
 
 

• Schools Performance Overview Report (including 
attendance, attainment and exclusion data; ofsted school 
outcomes)  

• Early Years Sufficiency  
• Regional Adoption Agency Annual Report   
• Work Programme 

7 March 2024 
 

• Annual Progress Update on Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan  

Page 73



Appendix 1 

 

• Preventing Youth Crime and Serious Violence (invite HEHC 
OSC to jointly look at this)  

• Work Programme 

18 April 2024  
 

• Response to Child Poverty in Gateshead  
• Health Service support in schools for children with chronic 

health conditions / childhood allergies (to include trends, 
treatment, management in schools)  

• Work Programme 

 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes

	3 Preventing Youth Crime and Serious Violence
	Purpose of report
	Item 1a. Serious Violence Action Plan - Gateshead v14 sent for CSB approval
	Item 1c. CSB 190124 SV Appendix 3 Response Strategy 2024-29

	4 Annual Progress Update on Children's Social Care Improvement Plan
	5 Overview of Virtual School Annual Report
	Agenda Item 5
	1. Attendance (KPI)
	a. LAIT data
	2017	– 2022, Attendance

	b. NCER 2022/23      Gateshead (purple) National (black)
	a. 	LAIT data
	b. NCER 2022/23
	c. Permanent Exclusions

	b. Key Stage 1
	• 	LAIT data (Year on Year Comparative Data 2017 – 2022 shows Gateshead’s CIOC have performed better than National CIOC across all KS2 indicators in 2022.
	•	Data indicates Gateshead performance is in the top two quartiles nationally, except for Maths.
	LAIT Data
	NCER Data
	Strengths
	Key actions



	6 Hub Investment Changes and Service Delivery
	Purpose of report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update the Families OSC on recent changes to Gateshead Music Service including with regards to the recent Music Hub Investment Programme.
	Background
	Item 6a. Music Service PP template

	7 Work Programme
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Families OSC_2023-24 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, L Caffrey, B Clelland, K Henderson, 

H Kelly, K McCartney, E McMaster, J Mohammed, L Moir, 
R Mullen, A Ord, M Ord, D Robson, D Weatherley and 
Rachel Walton 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Bradford 
  
F123 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held 18 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
 
F124 PREVENTING YOUTH CRIME AND SERIOUS VIOLENCE  

 
 The Committee were presented with a report concerning the development of the 

Gateshead Local Action Plan for Serious Violence. The Committee were also 
given sight of the Gateshead Local Area Profile (Serious Violence) and the 
Northumbria Serious Violence Response Strategy 2024 – 2029. The report was 
adapted from a previous version submitted to the Community Safety Board.  

The Committee felt that meaningful input could only have been given at earlier 
stages of this process. It was believed that the strategy was quite lengthy and 
didn’t have clear goals or definitions of who is targeted by the report. The 
Committee also found that there was no definitive consultation with the voluntary 
sector or Locality Workers.  

RESOLVED 

i. The report was noted.  

ii. Families OSC will be made aware of when Community Safety Board 
updates are going to Housing, Environment, and Healthy Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

iii. For data to be brought to a future meeting regarding domestic violence 
figures and the rates related to violence of women against men.  

 
F125 ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE ON CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 

 The Committee received a presentation and report giving an overview and 
progress update in relation to areas identified for improvement from Ofsted 
Inspection activity and quality assurance work and to highlight our key areas of 



 

focus for improvement following an internal annual Self-Assessment.  

Previous inspections in 2019 and 2021 have judged services as “good”, with 
improvements in 2021.  

Information was given to the Committee on work that has been done based in 
previous inspection findings and what the outcome of these actions have been. 
Outcomes have included:  

• Audit agreeing that the quality of supervision has improved.  

• Robust plans for children and continually ensuring that contingencies are 
in place to avoid drift and delay. 

• Significant changes supporting a more intensive offer to children. Data 
says that 96% of children in out of borough placements have a Personal 
Education Plan.  

The presentation also outlined how Childrens Services are preparing for 
Ofsted’s inspection and reviewed priorities for 2023/24.  

The Committee discussed children being home educated, the development of 
new children’s homes, and the Regional Fostering Hub.   

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the report.  
 
F126 OVERVIEW OF VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a report providing a progress update on the Key 

Performance Indicators (KPI) of attainment outcomes, attendance, and 
suspensions for children in their care for the academic year 2022 – 2023.  

The following strengths and key actions were also brought to the Committee’s 
attention:  

Strengths 

• KS1 Gateshead children are preforming above the national average in 
RWM combined.   

• Gateshead’s CIOC have performed better than National CIOC across all 
KS2 indicators in 2022.   

• NCER data for 2023 Key Stage 4 indicates an Attainment 8 score of 19.4 
compared with the National figure of 18.6   

• There have been no permanent Exclusions for the last three years.   

• Gateshead’s attendance is better than National CIOC in all the 



 

indicators.   

Key actions 

• Fixed Term suspensions require a further reduction.  Through analysis 
look at schools with high numbers, CIOC with more than 1 FTE, and 
reasons for suspension.  Work with schools to reduce number of fixed 
term suspensions further.  

• Virtual school will continue to monitor attendance of all cared for children 
to ensure all achieve 95%  

• Virtual school new structure with additional capacity.  Implemented in 
December 2023 in part internal recruitment and external by April 2024  

• Virtual School Governing Board established with clear Terms of 
Reference and a range of internal and external stakeholders  

• Further develop interventions in conjunction with Designated Teachers to 
support all key areas to maintain in line with national performance and 
close the gap with all children.  

• Fixed Term suspensions require a further reduction. Through analysis 
look at schools with high numbers, CIOC with more than 1 FTE, and 
reasons for suspension.  Work with schools to reduce number of fixed 
term suspensions further.  

• Continue to monitor attendance of all cared for children to ensure all 
achieve 95%  

• New EPEP implemented and used by the virtual school casework team to 
ensure appropriate targets are set and reviewed.   

The Committee discussed attitudes towards children in virtual schooling from 
Head Teachers, methods of identifying whether children have any SEND needs, 
and trauma informed care in the classroom.  

RESOLVED 

      i.        The Committee noted the information provided in the report.  
 
F127 HUB INVESTMENT CHANGES AND SERVICE DELIVERY  

 
 A presentation was given to the Committee on the Gateshead Music Service 

and the Music Hub Investment Programme.  

An update was given on the work of the service. Gateshead Music Service 
works regularly with 95% of schools and is in contact with all schools. It delivers 
over 200 hours of teaching a week, engaging with over 10,000 children and 
young people.  



 

In 2022, Gateshead Music Service applied for a grant with Local Authority 
partners to secure funding for the new North East Music Hub. Announcement of 
this outcome will be given on 24 April 2024.  

Where schools have limited funding for music access, Gateshead Music Service 
supports schools to apply for grants, including the Tesco Music Grant. The 
Glasshouse International Centre for Music has also begun a SEND inclusion 
group as part of their weekend school.  

RESOLVED 

      i.        The Committee noted the presentation.  
 
F128 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received an update on the 2023/24 Work Programme.  

RESOLVED 

      i.        The Work Programme was agreed.  
 
F129 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 No other business was raised.  

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


